

[Oral Argument Not Yet Scheduled]

No. 10-5433

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STEPHEN LAROQUE, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA (No. 10-561 (JDB))

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

MICHAEL E. ROSMAN
MICHELLE A. SCOTT
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
1233 20th St. N.W., Suite 300
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 833-8400

MICHAEL A. CARVIN
Lead Counsel
NOEL J. FRANCISCO
HASHIM M. MOOPAN
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave. N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 879-3939
Email: macarvin@jonesday.com

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASESi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES1

STATEMENT OF PERTINENT AUTHORITIES1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND CASE2

 A. Section 5’s Preclearance Regime2

 B. Kinston’s Nonpartisan-Elections Referendum.....6

 C. The Litigation Below.....8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT13

ARGUMENT18

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....18

II. CANDIDATE NIX SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGED INJURY-IN-FACT SUPPORTING HIS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE FACIAL CONSTITUTIONALITY OF SECTION 5.....19

 A. The Increased Ballot-Access Costs And Electoral Disadvantages That Section 5 Imposes On Nix’s Candidacy In The Kinston City Council Election Are Judicially Cognizable Injuries.....19

 B. The District Court Erroneously Suggested That Nix’s Candidate-Related Injuries Are Not Legally Protected Interests.....21

 C. The District Court Erroneously Suggested That Nix’s Candidate-Related Injuries Are Not Sufficiently Imminent29

III. PLAINTIFFS’ INJURIES WILL LIKELY BE REDRESSED BY AN ORDER FACIALLY INVALIDATING SECTION 5 AND ENJOINING ITS ENFORCEMENT AGAINST KINSTON’S REFERENDUM38

 A. Eliminating Section 5 Will Revive Kinston’s State-Law Duty To Implement The Referendum38

 B. The District Court Erroneously Held That The Attorney General’s Objection Permanently Nullified The Referendum.....39

IV.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE A CAUSE OF ACTION TO CHALLENGE THE FACIAL CONSTITUTIONALITY OF SECTION 5	43
A.	The District Court Erroneously Held That Plaintiffs Cannot Challenge Congress’ Authority To Enact Section 5’s Preclearance Requirement Without Seeking Review Of The Attorney General’s Exercise Of Discretion To Deny Preclearance.....	44
B.	The District Court Erroneously Held That Section 5 Implicitly Precludes A Facial Constitutional Challenge To The Statute Itself.....	50
V.	PLAINTIFFS SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGED VOTING-RELATED INJURIES SUPPORTING THEIR STANDING.....	53
A.	Plaintiffs Have Judicially Cognizable Injuries As Proponents Of The Referendum Whose Votes Are Being Nullified	53
B.	Plaintiffs Have Judicially Cognizable Injuries As Voters In The Kinston City Council Election	56
	CONCLUSION.....	59
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	61
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	62
	ADDENDUM	
	REPRODUCED AUTHORITIES	1A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	17, 57, 58
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. Espy</i> , 23 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	30, 32, 33
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	55, 56
* <i>ASPCA v. Ringling Bros. and Barnum & Bailey Circus</i> , 317 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	14, 18, 30, 31, 34
<i>Bartlett v. Bowen</i> , 816 F.2d 695 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	16, 50
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976).....	2
<i>Belitskus v. Pizzingrilli</i> , 343 F.3d 632 (3d Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	19, 39
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 75 F.3d 685 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	31, 34
<i>Chenoweth v. Clinton</i> , 181 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	17, 54
<i>Cherry Hill Vineyards, LLC v. Lilly</i> , 553 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2008)	26

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**City of Rome v. United States*,
 446 U.S. 156 (1980).....15, 41, 46, 47, 52

**City of Rome v. United States*,
 450 F. Supp. 378 (D.D.C. 1978).....4, 5, 16, 52

City of Rome v. United States,
 472 F. Supp. 221 (D.D.C. 1979).....47

**Clinton v. City of New York*,
 524 U.S. 417 (1998)..... 14, 15, 22, 23, 40 48, 59

Cnty. Council of Sumter Cnty. v. United States,
 555 F. Supp. 694 (D.D.C. 1983).....52

Coleman v. Miller,
 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....53, 56

Conlon v. Adamski,
 77 F.2d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1935).....15, 39, 40

Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env'tl. Study Grp., Inc.,
 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....22

Duke v. Cleland,
 5 F.3d 1399 (11th Cir. 1993)57

Erum v. Cayetano,
 881 F.2d 689 (9th Cir. 1989)57

FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund,
 6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....24

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....13, 25, 43

Frost v. Corp. Comm'n of Okla.,
 278 U.S. 515 (1929).....40

Georgia v. Ashcroft,
 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....6

Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood,
441 U.S. 91 (1979).....24

Gottlieb v. FEC,
143 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....28, 58

Harris v. Bell,
562 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1977) (*per curiam*)51

Herbert v. National Academy of Sciences,
974 F.2d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....35

INS v. Chadha,
462 U.S. 919 (1983).....40, 48

Jenness v. Fortson,
403 U.S. 431 (1971).....27

**Kennedy v. Sampson*,
511 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....17, 54, 55, 56

**Krislov v. Rednour*,
226 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2000)20

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003).....48

Lopez v. Monterey Cnty.,
519 U.S. 9 (1996).....3, 7, 8, 49

**Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 18, 22, 30, 31, 32, 34, 35, 37

McConnell v. FEC,
540 U.S. 93 (2003).....27, 28, 33

McLain v. Meier,
851 F.2d 1045 (8th Cir. 1988)57, 58

Meese v. Keene,
481 U.S. 465 (1987).....20

Metropolitan Washington Airports Authority v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.,
501 U.S. 252 (1991).....23, 24

**Miller v. Moore*,
169 F.3d 1119 (8th Cir. 1999)18, 21, 57, 58

**Morris v. Gressette*,
432 U.S. 491 (1977)..... 4, 15, 42, 44, 46, 49, 51, 52

Muir v. Navy Fed. Credit Union,
529 F.3d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....18, 57

**Nat’l Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Dep’t of Educ.*,
366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....13, 38

National Law Party of U.S. v. FEC,
111 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2000).....36

Ne. Fla. Chapter of the Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville,
508 U.S. 656 (1993).....18, 59

**New York v. United States*,
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....16, 25, 53

**Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain*,
490 U.S. 826 (1989).....14, 34, 35, 36

Nolles v. State Comm’n for the Reorganization of Sch. Dists.,
524 F.3d 892 (8th Cir. 2008)55

**Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Holder*,
129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009).....2, 3, 5, 6, 41, 42

Parker v. District of Columbia,
478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....22

Philadelphia Co. v. Stimson,
223 U.S. 605 (1912).....13, 39, 44

Providence Baptist Church v. Hillandale Committee, Ltd.,
425 F.3d 309 (6th Cir. 2005)55

<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) (<i>per curiam</i>)	32
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	53, 55, 56
<i>Reaves v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 510 (D.D.C. 2005) (<i>per curiam</i>)	51
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000).....	6
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	17, 37, 53
* <i>Schulz v. Williams</i> , 44 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1994)	14, 26
* <i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	13, 21, 28, 38
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	2
<i>Stewart v. NEA</i> , 471 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	13, 19
<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Benkiser</i> , 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006)	20, 57
<i>Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP</i> , No. 09-291, 2011 WL 197638 (U.S. Jan. 24, 2011).....	24
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	18, 59
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	25

United States v. Texas,
 158 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 1998)25

Warth v. Seldin,
 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....37

Wayte v. United States,
 470 U.S. 598 (1985).....48

**Webster v. Doe*,
 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....16, 50, 52

Younger v. Harris,
 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....16

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 51.523, 4

28 C.F.R. Pt. 51 App.....5

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13311

*42 U.S.C. § 1973c1, 3, 6, 41, 51

Pub. L. No. 109-246, 120 Stat. 577 (2006).....6

STATE CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

N.C. Const. Article I, § 254

*N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160A-104.....6, 54

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160A-108.....6

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-2917

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-292.....6

*N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-294.2.....6

*N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-296.....7
